

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COURTNEY LINDE, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
- against -)	04-CV-2799
)	and related cases*
ARAB BANK, PLC,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ARAB BANK PLC'S
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

* *Philip Litle, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 04-CV-5449 (BMC)(VVP); *Oran Almog, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 04-CV-5564 (BMC)(VVP); *Robert L. Coulter, Sr., et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 05-CV-365 (BMC)(VVP); *Gila Afriat-Kurtzer, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 05-CV-388 (BMC)(VVP); *Michael Bennett, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 05-CV-3183 (BMC)(VVP); *Arnold Roth, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 05-CV-03738 (BMC)(VVP); *Stewart Weiss, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 06-CV-1623 (BMC)(VVP).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Certify The Sanctions Order For Immediate Interlocutory Review. 5

 A. The Sanctions Order Involves Controlling Questions of Law..... 5

 B. There is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to the Propriety of the Sanctions Order..... 6

 C. Interlocutory Review of the Validity of the Sanctions Order will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of this Litigation. 10

II. The Court Should Certify Its Decision That The ATA Does Not Require Proof Of “But For” And “Direct” Causation For Immediate Interlocutory Review. 13

 A. Whether Plaintiffs Must Prove “But For” And “Direct” Causation Is A Controlling Question of Law. 13

 B. There is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to Whether the ATA Requires Civil Plaintiffs to Prove “But For” and “Direct” Causation..... 13

 C. Final Resolution of the Causation Standard will Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of this Litigation. 16

III. The Court Should Certify Its Decision That A Violation Of 18 U.S.C. § 2339B Is Itself An “Act Of International Terrorism” For Immediate Interlocutory Review. 18

 A. The Court’s Decision That a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2339B Necessarily Constitutes a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) Involves a Controlling Question of Law. 18

 B. There is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to Whether a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2339B Necessarily Constitutes a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2331(1). 18

 C. Resolving Now Whether a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 2339B Necessarily Constitutes an “Act of International Terrorism” will Materially Advance this Litigation. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	15
<i>Aspen Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , Nos. 01-CV-4677, 99-CV-5978, 2008 WL 163695 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008)	5, 13
<i>Brown v. Bullock</i> , 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1961) (Friendly, J.).....	4
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	13-14
<i>Calderon v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Estate of Roxas v. Pimentel</i> , No. 06-1039 (Letter to the Clerk, Sept. 7, 2007)	6
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	20
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947).....	21
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	6, 9
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	13
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258	15
<i>In re Air crash Disaster at John F. Kennedy Int’l Airport on June 24, 1975</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1118 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)	11

<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14-15, 19-20
<i>Isra Fruit Ltd. v. Agrexco Agric. Export Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda, Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4, 10
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratnam</i> , 09-CV-5395, 2014 WL 4677175 (D.N.J. Sept. 19, 2014).....	16
<i>Laborers Local 17 v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20
<i>Pemberton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13, 15, 19
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Societe Internationale v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	9
<i>Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.</i> , No. 03-cv-4058, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006).....	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 332 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1964).....	10

United States v. Miller,
767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)14

University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 13-14, 16

W. Geophysical Co. v. Bolt Assocs.,
463 F.2d 101 (2d Cir. 1972).....11

Weber v. United States,
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....6

Weiss v. National Westminster Bank, Plc,
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014).....19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2331, *et seq.*..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Geoffrey Sant, *So Banks Are Terrorists Now?: The Misuse of the Civil Suit Provisions of the Anti-Terrorism Act*, 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 533 (2013)20

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992)20

S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)20

Stephen M. Shapiro, *et al.*, Supreme Ct. Practice 519 (3d ed. 2013)6

Wright & Miller, 15B Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3915.210
